03-07-2001 U.S. Department of Com FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 101628814 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissional Organical and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) <u>д</u>. Эч. О ч Submission Type Conveyance Type XX **Assignment** License New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year NeoPoint, Inc. Name 12 2000 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership **Association** Corporation Other | XX | Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC. **DBA/AKA/TA** Composed of 10307 Pacific Center Court Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) | San Diego Cali<u>fornia</u> State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an Individual **Limited Partnership General Partnership** assignment and the receiving party is

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 03/l06/2001 GTON11 00000308 75848698 FC:481 40.00 DF 50.00 DF

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

Association

Corporation

Other

01 02

FC:482

Public burden repoliting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington BEMARK

Delaware

REEL: 002245 FRAME: 0096

not domiciled in the United States, an

appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate

document from Assignment.)

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK					
Domestic R	Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 202.342.8400							
Name	PATRICK J. COYNE/JAMES M. PACIOUS						
Address.(line 1)	COLLIER SHANNON SCOTT, PLLC	-					
Address (line 2)	3050 K Street, N.W.						
Address (line 3)	Suite 400						
Address (line 4)	Washington, D.C. 20007						
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 4					
	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if a e Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	dditional numbers attached					
1	demark Application Number(s)   Registration Num	·					
75/848,69							
75/839,16	9						
75/822,85	9						
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #	3					
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 90	0.00					
	Method of Payment: Enclosed XX Deposit Account						
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #							
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No XX					

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

**Statement and Signature** 

JAMES M. PACIOUS

indicated herein.

**Name of Person Signing** 

Signature Date Signed

February 26, 2001

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, NeoPoint, Inc., a California corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), located at 15445 Innovation Drive, San Diego, California 92128, and previously located at 4225 Executive Square, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, La Jolla, California 92037, is the owner of the trademark rights and trademark applications listed in the attached Schedule (A) (hereinafter referred to as "said marks");

WHEREAS, Leap Wireless International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), located at 10307 Pacific Center Court, San Diego, California 92121, desires to acquire any and all right, title, and interest that ASSIGNOR may have in and to said marks, including any application and/or registration thereon, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said marks are used and which is symbolized by said marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringement thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby transfers and assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest it may possess in and to said marks and the registration therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said marks are used and which is symbolized by said marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

ASSIGNOR further warrants and covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said marks, said applications, and said Certificates of Registrations and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any United States Patent and Trademark Office proceeding or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said trademark rights, said applications, and said Certificates of Registration and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

 $\sum_{i}$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002245 FRAME: 0098 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NeoPoint, Inc., a California corporation, has caused these presents to be executed by its duly authorized representative this <u>Dr.</u> day of <u>Declember</u>, 2000.

Dated: <u>Pec 17, 2000</u>

William Son

Chief Executive Officer

NeoPoint, Inc.

County of San Dieso ) ss: State of California )

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 12th day of December, 2000.



Notary Public Mary Elyanus Ferris

My Commission expires: March 17, 2004

20

TRADEMARK REEL: 002245 FRAME: 0099

## SCHEDULE A



Mark:	Class:	Filing Date:
MOBILE.	ITU	8/18/00
LOCAL.	42	
MAGICAL		
75/848,698		
T107133US0		
MYALADDIN	ITU	11/9/99
75/839,169	38	
T10717US0		
MYALADDIN .COM	ITU	10/14/99
75/822,859	38	
10724US0		

Mark Country Docket No.	Class	App. Number	Filing Date
MYALADDIN – Argentina	42		
T10717AR0			
MYALADDIN – Australia	42	833157	4/28/00
T10717AU0			
MYALADDIN – Brazil	42	822669668	5/2/00
T10717BR0			
MYALADDIN – Canada	42		
T10717CA0			
MYALADDIN – China	42		
T10717CN0			

کب

TRADEMARK REEL: 002245 FRAME: 0100

Mark Country Docket No.	Class	App. Number	Filing Date
MYALADDIN - European Community	42		
T10717EU0			
MYALADDIN -Hong Kong	42	2000 09111	4/27/00
T10717HK0			
MYALADDIN – Israel	42		
T10717IL0			
MYALADDIN – Japan	42	2000-45246	4/27/00
T10717JP0			
MYALADDIN – Korea	42		
T10717KR0			
MYALADDIN - Switzerland	42		
T10717CH0			
MYALADDIN – Taiwan	42	,	
T10717TW0			
	1	1	1

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/26/2001 REEL: 002245 FRAME: 0101